
Page 1 of 8 
 

INVITATION FOR QUOTATIONS FOR SUPPLY OF  
GOODS UNDER NATIONAL SHOPPING PROCEDURES 

 

To  
___________________________________  
___________________________________  
___________________________________  
___________________________________ 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Sub: INVITATION FOR QUOTATIONS FOR SUPPLY OF “Sensors for 

irrigation” 

 

1. You are invited to submit your most competitive quotation for the following goods:- 

 

 

Brief 

Description 

of the 

Goods 

Specifications* 
 

Quantity 

Delivery  
Period 

 

Place of 

Delivery 

 

Installation 

Requirement 

if any 

Sensors for 

irrigation 

Soil Moisture Sensor: Max distance, control 

module to controller: 2 m; Max distance, 

control module to sensor probe: 300 m;  Input 

power: 24 VAC, 100mA max; Output: 

Normally-closed dry contact closure; 

Enclosure: NEMA 3R, indoor/outdoor; 

Module: Height: 11.4 cm; Width: 8.9 cm ;  

Depth: 3 cm; Power: 24 VAC, 100mA max 

Probe:  Diameter: 2 cm; Height: 8.3 cm ; Wire 

to Probe: 300 m max; 18 AWG Direct Burial 

Wire 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 

Flow sensor: Flow-Clik Interface Panel 90 cm 

leads provided for easy wiring to controller (2 

wires to controller 24 VAC terminals and 2 

wires to sensor); Current draw: 24 VAC, 0.025 

A; Switching current: 2 A maximum ; Max. 

distance between interface panel and sensor: 

300 m. 2 wires required for Flow-Clik sensor.; 

Programmable start up delay: 0 to 300 seconds; 

Programmable interrupt period: 2 to 60 

minutes; System status indicator light; One 

button system calibration to set to highest flow 

zone 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 

ET Sensor: Power input: 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz 

(from host controller); Current draw: 20 mA, 

maximum; Max. distance, controller to ET 

Module: 2 m; Max. distance, ET Sensor to 

module: 30 m,  Sensor wire: Includes 30 m of 

0,5 mm2 (20 AWG) UL approved wire 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 



Page 2 of 8 
 

Rain sensor: Wiring: normally closed or 

normally open 

Time to turn off irrigation system: 2 to 5 

minutes approx. for Quick Response; Time to 

reset Quick Response: 4 hours approx. under 

dry, sunny conditions; Time to reset when fully 

wet: 3 days approx. under dry, sunny 

conditions; Switch rating: 24 VAC, 3 A; 

Freeze sensor shuts system off when 

temperatures fall below 3˚ C (Rain/Freeze-Clik 

model); System operating frequency: 433 

MHz; UL listed, FCC approved, suitable for 

use in Australia, CUL (CSA), CE; 

Communication range up to 244 m line of sight 

(Wireless model); Receiver input power: 24 

VAC (from controller) 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 

Clamp on Water meter: Accuracy Better than 

±1%.; Damping 0-999 seconds, user-settable; 

Velocity: ±0.1 to ±30m/s; bi-directional; Pipe 

Size: DN 15 mm to DN 1000 mm; Pipe 

Material: All metals, most plastics, concrete, 

lined pipe; Units Metric. Positive and negative 

flow respectively. Liquid Types: Virtually all 

clean liquids and liquids with minor solids. 

Full pipe; Liquid Temp: 10°C - 70°C for S & 

M transducers; 10°C - 150°C for HS and HM 

transducers; Site Data: Repeatedly used Setup 

values can be memorized for quick set-up later; 

Display character Back-lit Alphanumeric; 

Computer Interface: USB; Transducer Cable: 

Standard 2 x 5m long; Power: Internal 

rechargeable battery.; When fully recharged it 

will last over 10 hours of operation. AC 

Adapter supplied for charging and continuous 

use. Data Logger: Over 2000 lines of data; 

Hand held unit; Full Unit with Carry Case; 

Transducer options: S & HS types for 16 mm 

to 100 mm pipes M & HM types for 50 mm to 

1000 mm pipe L type for 300 mm to 3000 mm. 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 

HOBO Integrated Temperature &  Relative 

Humidity Sensor with logger  having LCD 

display: Measurement Ranges :  
Temperature: -20°C to 70°C, RH : 0 to 95%, 

Sampling interval : 1 second to 18 hours (user-

selectable), Data Storage Capacity :  84,650 

Temperature and Humidity Readings, Battery :  

User Replaceable  CR2032 Lithium Battery 

and 1 year use battery life, LCD Display 

Shows Current Readings, Alarm, Battery and 

Operating Status, Download Data Using USB 

Cable Connected to PC Computer 

3 15/03/2019 

CAET, 

JAU, 

JUNAGADH 

 

 



Page 3 of 8 
 

* Where ISI certification marked goods are available in market, procurement 

should generally be limited to goods with those or equivalent marking only. 

 
2. Government of India has received a financing from the International Bank for 

Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) in various currencies towards the cost of 

the National Agricultural Higher Education Project (NAHEP) and intends to apply 

part of the proceeds of this Loan to eligible payments under the contract for which 

this invitation for quotations is issued. 
 
3. Bid Price 

 

a) The contract shall be for the full quantity as described above. 

Corrections, if any, shall be made by crossing out, initialing, dating and 

re writing.  
b) All duties, taxes and other levies payable on the raw materials and 

components shall be included in the total price.  
c) Sales tax in connection with the sale shall be shown separately.  
d) The rates quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the 

contract and shall not be subject to adjustment on any account.  
e) The Prices shall be quoted in Indian Rupees only. 

 

4. Each bidder shall submit only one quotation. 
 
 

5. Validity of Quotation 

 

Quotation shall remain valid for a period not less than 15 days after the deadline 

date specified for submission. 

 

6. Evaluation of Quotations 

 

The Purchaser will evaluate and compare the quotations determined to be 

substantially responsive i.e. which 

 
(a) are properly signed ; and 

 

(b) conform to the terms and conditions, and specifications. 

 

The Quotations would be evaluated separately for each item. 

Sales tax in connection with sale of goods shall not be taken into account 

in evaluation. 

7. Award of contract 

The Purchaser will award the contract to the bidder whose quotation has been 

determined to be substantially responsive and who has offered the lowest 

evaluated quotation price. 

 



Page 4 of 8 
 

7.1 Notwithstanding the above, the Purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any 

quotations and to cancel the bidding process and reject all quotations at any time 

prior to the award of contract. 

 

7.2 The bidder whose bid is accepted will be notified of the award of contract by the 

Purchaser prior to expiration of the quotation validity period. The terms of the 

accepted offer shall be incorporated in the purchase order. 

8. Payment shall be made immediately after delivery of the goods. 
 
9. Normal commercial warranty/ guarantee shall be applicable to the supplied goods. 
 
10. You are requested to provide your offer latest by 18:00 hours on 29/01/2019. 
 
11. General Terms and Conditions listed in Annexure – I must be followed by the bidder. 

 

12. We look forward to receiving your quotations and thank you for your interest in 

this project. 

 
Quotation must be delivered to the address below latest by 17.00 hours on January 29, 

2019, along with a cover-letter and supporting documents in an envelope indicating “IDP - 

Quotation for Sensors for irrigation”. 

 

Co-PI (IDP), Principal and Dean 

Address: College of Agricultural  

Engineering and Technology,  

Junagadh Agricultural University,  

Junagadh – 362001, Gujarat, India 

Tel. No.: 02852671018 

Fax No.: 02852671018 

 

 

(Purchaser) 

 

Name: Co-PI (IDP), Principal and Dean 

Address: College of Agricultural   

Engineering and Technology, Junagadh 

Agricultural University,  

Junagadh – 362001, Gujarat, India 

Tel. No.: 02852671018 

Fax No.: 02852671018



Page 5 of 8 
 

FORMAT OF QUOTATION * 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Description  
Goods 

Specifications Qty. Unit 

Quoted 
Unit 

Rate in 
Rs. 

Total Amount 

In 
Figures 

In 
Words 

        

 Total  

 Sales Tax  

 

Gross Total Cost: Rs........................... 

 

We agree to supply the above goods in accordance with the technical specifications for a 

total contract price of Rs. ........... (amount in figures ) (Rs. ........... amount in words) within 

the period specified in the Invitation for Quotations. 

 

We also confirm that the normal commercial warrantee/guarantee of ........... months shall  
apply to the offered goods. 

 

We hereby certify that we have taken steps to ensure that no person acting for us or on 

our behalf will engage in bribery. 

 
Signature of Supplier 

 

* Applicable while the bids are being invited for more than one item and would be 

evaluated for each item separately. 

 

 



Page 6 of 8 
 

Annexure I 
General Terms and Conditions 

 

01.  
 

Junagadh Agricultural University (hereinafter referred to as “JAU”), for its various 

Departments (hereinafter referred to as “the purchaser”) for their requirement of 

intend to invite for supply and installation of Scientific Instruments/ machineries at 

JAU, Junagadh. 

02.  Government of India has received a financing from the International Bank for 

Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) in various currencies towards the cost of 

the National Agricultural Higher Education Project (NAHEP) and intends to apply 

part of the proceeds of this Loan to eligible payments under the contract for which 

this invitation for quotations is issued. 

03.  Each bidder shall submit only one quotation. 

04.  The items subjected to requirements and the same may be purchased or may not be 

purchased without assigning any reason. 

05.  The purchase orders placed on any date during the validity of the RFQ at the rate, 

terms and conditions of the RFQ. 

06.  At the time of order, If in any case the quoted item is not available in the market, the 

successful bidder will have to supply higher version/specification of that item in the 

quoted cost in the same time duration with prior approval of Purchaser. 

07.  Purchase committee reserves the right to get clarification from the bidder. 

08.  Successful bidder failing to provide after sales services would be permanently 

blacklisted. 

09.  The bidders are encouraged to visit at ordering site before quoting for the assessment 

of feasibility of the quoted item. However, no any excuses will be acceptable 

regarding the performance to fulfil the objective of the quoted items.  

10.  There should be no discrepancy in price quoted under similar period and similar 

supplies under the territorial jurisdiction of Gujarat state. 

11.  The World Bank has right to inspect accounts and records of the bidders, suppliers 

and contractors. 

12.  In case of dispute, the base of arbitration must be the guideline of procurement 

recommended by the ICAR-NAHEP will be the final. 

13.  Bid Price : 

a) The contract shall be for the full quantity as described.  Corrections, if any, shall 

be made by crossing out, initiating, dating and rewriting.  

b) All duties, taxes, all freight, packaging and forwarding, transit insurance, 

installation charges, applicable taxes and other levies payable on the raw materials 

and components shall be included in the total price. 

c) GST in connection with the sale/service shall be shown separately.  

d) The rates quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the contract and 

shall not be subject to adjustment on any account.  

e) The Prices shall be quoted in Indian Rupees only. 

14.  Validity of Bid : Bid shall remain valid for a period not less than 30 days after the 

deadline date specified for submission.  

15.  Documents to be submitted for eligibility : Your quotations will be considered 

upon the provision of the following documents duly signed by the authorized 

representative, failure in providing the requested documents may constitute grounds 

for disqualification of quotations; 

a) Quotation letter duly signed by the authorized representative -(Mandatory) 



Page 7 of 8 
 

b) Bidder’s details with contact no, email, address etc. (Mandatory) 

c) Copy of company registration certificate. (Mandatory) 

d) Copy of PAN card. (Mandatory) 

e) Copy of GST Certificate (Mandatory) 

f) Detailed information on the implementation plan (Mandatory) 

g) Copies of Income Tax Returns for the last Financial Years having an average 

annual turnover equivalent to three times of quoted price or more. 

(Mandatory)  

h) Annexure – I (Mandatory) 

16.  Evaluation of Bids :  

a) The Purchaser will evaluate and compare the bids determined to be 

substantially responsive i.e. which are properly signed and conform to the 

terms and conditions, and specifications. 

b) The Quotations would be evaluated separately for each item. 

c) GST in connection with sale of goods/services shall not be taken into account 

in evaluation. 

17.  Award of contract 

a) The lowest price is not the criteria and emphasis would be placed on quality 

and specifications of the material. The Purchaser will award the contract to 

the bidder whose bid has been determined to be substantially responsive and 

who has offered the lowest evaluated bid price. 

b) Notwithstanding the above, the JAU reserves the right to accept or reject any 

bids and to cancel the quoting process and reject all bids at any time prior to 

the award of contract. 

c) The bidder whose bid is accepted will be notified of the award of contract by 

the Purchaser prior to expiration of the bid validity period.  The terms of the 

accepted offer shall be incorporated in the purchase order. 

18.  Security Deposit: Successful bidder has to submit 5% of purchase order value as a 

Security Deposit in the form of a demand draft/ bank guarantee from a Nationalized 

bank within 10 days preferably having a branch at the Junagadh, which should be 

valid for a period of 1 year. Bank guarantee in favour of “Junagadh Agricultural  

University Fund Account”, payable at Junagadh from any Nationalized bank and will 

be informed by purchase office at the time of giving purchase order and provide 

performance security form. 

19.  Refund of Security Deposit: The amount of security deposit will be refunded after 

completion of standard warranty period (or warranty period specified in item 

specification) starting from successful installation of item, after writing a letter to the 

Office where in instruments/machinery installed. 

20.  Forfeiture of Security Deposit: The security deposit will be forfeited if, successful 

bidder fails to supply the items within the delivery period and/or supplier fails to 

comply specifications of instruments and/or supplier fails in successful 

installation/demonstration of the instruments/ machinery and/or supplier fails to 

provide satisfactory post sale services and support or fail to replace the defective 

piece/ service the instruments/ machinery before warranty period. 

21.  Warranty:  

a) Normal commercial warranty/ guarantee shall be applicable from the date of 

commissioning/installation for respective item. 

b) Further, any complaint shall be attended within a response time of 48 hours 

on 24X7 basis during warranty period. 

22.  Payment: The payment of item/items will be made after successful supply, 

commissioning/installation and satisfactory performance of the quoted items as per 



Page 8 of 8 
 

the requirement of the ordering party. However, any request regarding the advance or 

partial payment will not be entertained in any circumstances. 

23.  Delivery/Installation:  
a) Free delivery to the consignee. 

b) Maximum delivery/installation period of specified item is within 15 days 

from the date of purchase order.  

c) The application for extension of delivery period shall be sent to concern 

ordering office of Junagadh Agricultural University at least 5 days prior to the 

expiry of delivery period of each item. The officer in charge, who is placing 

the order reserve the right to extend period or reject the deal and their decision 

in the matter, shall be final and binding to all.  

24.  Training and Demonstration: Supplier has to perform on-site live demonstration/ 

training. 

25.  Dispute: In case of any dispute, final decision of The Procurement Unit, Junagadh 

Agricultural University, Junagadh – 362 001 will be binding upon all. In case of any 

dispute arises in respect of this RFQ, a suit in that behalf shall be subject to Junagadh 

Jurisdiction. 

26.  All rights are reserved with the University Authority to accept or reject any or 

all the tenders received without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 

 


